

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 84,700

FERNANDO FERNANDEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 26 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By JC
Chief Deputy Clerk

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CRIMINAL DIVISION.

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ALFONSO M. SALDANA
Florida Bar No. 0656501
One Brickell Square
801 Brickell Avenue
Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 354-5281

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v-vii.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3-8

ARGUMENT

GUILT PHASE

POINT I.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION'S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AGAINST PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO WERE OPPOSED TO THE DEATH PENALTY BUT WHO STATED THAT THEY COULD TEMPORARILY SET ASIDE HEIR OWN BELIEFS AND PROPERLY APPLY THE LAW.....9-11

POINT II.

THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE PROSECUTION'S OPENING STATEMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED WHERE THE ARGUMENT WAS AN APPEAL TO THE BIAS, PREJUDICE, AND SYMPATHY OF THE JURY, INCLUDING A REFERENCE TO THE DEFENDANT AS "A MURDERER".....12-14

POINT III.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT ALLOWED ADMISSION OF THE BLOODY CLOTHING WORN BY OFFICER BAUER AS ANY PROBATIVE VALUE AS TO THIS CLOTHING WAS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED BY THE DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE.....15-16

POINT IV.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT PERMITTED CLAUDIO PRADO AND LAZARO HERNANDEZ TO TESTIFY AS TO INCULPATORY STATEMENTS MADE BY MR. FERNANDEZ IN THEIR PRESENCE.....17-21

POINT V.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DID NOT ALLOW COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT TO CROSS EXAMINE STATE WITNESSES CLAUDIO PRADO AND LAZARO HERNANDEZ REGARDING WHETHER THEY VIOLATED ANY SANTERIA OATHS WHEN THEY REVEALED THE STATEMENTS MADE BY MR. FERNANDEZ IN THEIR PRESENCE.....22-23

PENALTY PHASE

POINT VI.

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE PENALTY PHASE, WHERE DEFENSE COUNSEL HAD A RESTRICTED PERIOD OF TIME WITHIN WHICH TO COMPLETE HIS INVESTIGATION AND NEEDED FURTHER TIME

TO INVESTIGATE MORE THAN TWO DOZEN
OTHER POTENTIAL WITNESSES.....24

POINT VII.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN
FINDING THAT CERTAIN AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES HAD BEEN PROVEN BEYOND
A REASONABLE DOUBT.....25-31

POINT VIII.

THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH
PENALTY ON THE DEFENDANT, WHERE A
WEIGHING OF THE AGGRAVATING AND
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORT A
SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT.....32-46

POINT IX.

THE ENMUND/TISON CULPABILITY
REQUIREMENT HAS NOT BEEN MET IN THIS
CASE MAKING THE DEATH PENALTY IMPROPER
AND FURTHERMORE, THE DEATH PENALTY IS
NOT PROPORTIONAL UNDER FACTS OF THIS
CASE.....47-55

POINT X.

THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS READ TO THE
ADVISORY JURY WERE IMPROPER AS THEY
WERE EITHER IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION OR IN VIOLATION
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
CASELAW.....56-62

POINT XI.

REVERSIBLE ERROR WAS COMMITTED BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT TO THE ADVISORY JURY AS THE PROSECUTOR MADE IMPROPER COMMENTS WHICH WERE AN APPEAL TO THE ADVISORY JURY'S SYMPATHY AND WHICH SOUGHT TO INFLAME THE PASSIONS OF THE ADVISORY JURY.....63-66

POINT XII.

THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED ON MR. FERNANDEZ VIOLATES BOTH THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....67-69

CONCLUSION70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	65
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 478 U.S. 1016, <u>judgment reinstated</u> , 809 F.2d 700 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 483 U.S. 1010 (1987).....	64
<u>Brown v. City of Hialeah</u> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994)...	42
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988).....	37
<u>Cafritz v. Koslow</u> , 167 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	20
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985).....	58
<u>Callins v. Collins</u> , 510 U.S. 1141, 114 S.Ct. 1127, 127 L.Ed.2d 435 (1994).....	68
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993).....	44
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 587 N.E.2d 1281 (Ind. 1992).....	27, 29
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 504 U.S. 976 (1992).....	27
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982).....	40
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982).....	53
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	39
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982).....	34

<u>Franqui v. State</u> , No. 84,701 (Fla. July 3, 1997).....	14, 55
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , No. 84, 841 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1997).....	55
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed.2d 622 (1987).....	10
<u>Green v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1996).....	23
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1120 (1995).....	30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	30, 47, 53, 56
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	30
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993).....	32
<u>Lackey v. Texas</u> , 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S.Ct. 1421, 131 L.Ed.2d 304, <u>subsequent proceedings</u> , 514 U.S. 1093, 115 S.Ct. 1818, 131 L.Ed.2d 741 (1995)...	68
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989).....	58
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	31, 40, 62
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 975 (1997).....	15
<u>Profitt v. State</u> , 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975).....	20
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 331 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990).....	11
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	65
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450,	

61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979).....	59
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 656 A.2d 262 (Del.Super. 1993).....	54
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982).....	25
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , No. 83,302 (Fla. July 17, 1997).....	52
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 686 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1996).....	25
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 2283.....	39
<u>United States v. Blackburn</u> , 446 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1017 (1972).....	20
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	45

STATUTES

Section 90.401, Fla. Stat.....	13
Section 90.403, Fla. Stat.....	13, 16
Section 90.505, Fla. Stat.....	18-19
Section 90.801, Fla. Stat.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. Art. I, s. 17.....	67
U.S.Const. Art. VIII.....	67
Kozinski, <i>For An Honest Death Penalty</i> , New York Times, March 8, 1995 at p. A15.....	69
